
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

UM 1565 

In the Matter of Investigation of Fuel 
Switching and Cross Fuel Energy 
Efficiency Issues 

) MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS PARTY 
) INTERVENOR 
) 

Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0300, intervenor Forefront Economics (Mark Thompson) 

withdraws its petition to intervene and moves the Commission for a ruling that it is no longer a 

party-intervenor in this proceeding. Forefront Economics prepared for Northwest Natural Gas 

Company the white paper that studied the energy savings and costs of replacing an existing gas 

furnace in a single family home with either a high efficiency natural gas furnace or a high 

efficiency electric heat pump, and which was cited in the Staff s memo to the Commission, dated 

November 29,2011. Because Northwest Natural has retained Forefront Economics to serve as 

an expert witness in this proceeding, there is no reason for Forefront Economics to appear 

separately as a party. Any discovery sought from Forefront Economics can be responded to by 

Northwest Natural. 

Therefore, Forefront Economics withdraws its petition to intervene and seeks a ruling 

that it is not a party in this proceeding. 

DATED this 22nd day of March, 2012. 

ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY, LLP 

BY:f-__ ~~~~~~ ______ -4 ______ __ 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I hereby certify that I served the foregoing MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS PARTY 

INTERVENOR on the following persons on March 22,2012: 

Maureen Bock 
maureen.p.bock@state.or.us 
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 Marion Street NE 
Salem, Oregon 97301 

Vijay A. Satyal 
vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us 
Senior Policy Analyst 
Oregon Dept. of Energy 
625 Marion Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97301 

Janet L. Prewitt 
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us 
Assistant Attorney General 
Department of Energy 
Natural Resources Section 
1162 Court Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096 

David J. Meyer 
david.meyer@avistacorp.com 
A vista Corporation 
P.O. Box 3727 
Spokane, Washington 99220-3727 

Shawn Bonfield 
shawn.bonfield@avistacorp.com 
Avista Utilities 
P.O. Box 3727 
Spokane, Washington 99220-3727 

Linda Gervais 
linda.gervais@avistacorp.com 
Senior Regulatory Analyst 
A vista Utilities 
P.O. Box 3727 
Spokane, Washington 99220-3727 
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ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY, LLP 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon 97204-2021 
Telephone: (503) 223-1510 
Facsllnile: (503) 294-3995 



Allison Spector 
allison.s12ector@cngc.com 
Cascade Natural Gas 
1600 Iowa Street 
Bellingham, Washington 98229 

Jim Abrahamson 
jim.abrahamson@cngc.com 
Cascade Natural Gas Corporation 
8113 W. Grandridge Boulevard 
Kennewick, Washington 99336 

OPUC Dockets 
dockets@oregoncub.org 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon 97205 

Gordon Feighner 
gordon@oregoncub.org 
Utility Analyst 
Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon 
610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon 97205 

G. Catriona McCracken, Esq. 
catriona@oregoncub.org 
Staff Attorney 
Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon 
610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon 97205 

Benjamin Walters 
ben. walters@12ortlandoregon.gov 
Chief Deputy City Attorney 
City Attorney's Office 
1221 S.W. Fourth Avenue, Suite 430 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

David Tooze 
david. tooze@12ortlandoregon.gov 
Senior Energy Specialist 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 
City of Portland, Oregon 
1900 S.W. Fourth Avenue, Suite 7100 
Portland, Oregon 97201 

Page 2 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

D 
D 
D 
~ 

D 
D 
D 
~ 

D 
D 
D 
~ 

D 
D 
D 
~ 

D 
D 
D 
~ 

D 
D 
D 
~ 

D 
D 
D 
~ 

by hand-delivery 
by facsimile 
by first class mail 
bye-mail 

by hand-delivery 
by facsimile 
by first class mail 
bye-mail 

by hand-delivery 
by facsimile 
by first class mail 
bye-mail 

by hand-delivery 
by facsimile 
by first class mail 
bye-mail 

by hand-delivery 
by facsimile 
by first class mail 
bye-mail 

by hand-delivery 
by facsimile 
by first class mail 
bye-mail 

by hand-delivery 
by facsimile 
by first class mail 
bye-mail 

ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY, LLP 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon 97204-2021 
Telephone: (503) 223-1510 
FacslInile: (503) 294-3995 



Steve Lacey 
steve.lacey@energY1rust.org 
Energy Trust of Oregon, Inc. 
851 S.W. Sixth Avenue, Suite 1200 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

John M. Volkman, Esq. 
john. volkman@energvtrust.org 
Energy Trust of Oregon, Inc. 
851 S.W. Sixth Avenue, Suite 1200 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

Mark Thompson 
mark@forecon.com 
Forefront Economics 
3800 S.W. Cedar Hills Blvd., Suite 285 
Beaverton,Oregon 97005 

E-Filing 
efiling@nwnatural.com 
Northwest Natural 
220 N.W. Second Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97209 

Jennifer Gross 
jennifer. gross@nwnatural.com 
Northwest Natural 
220 N.W. Second Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97209 

Wendy Gerlitz 
wendy@nwenergy.org 
NW Energy Coalition 
1205 S.B. Flavel 
Portland, Oregon 97202 

Don Jones 
don. jones jr@rockymountain12ower-
12acific12ower.net 
Pacific Power 
825 N.E. Multnomah 
Documentation Center 
Portland, Oregon 97232 
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Mary Wieneke 
mary.wiencke@Qacificom·com 
Pacific Power 
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1800 
Portland, Oregon 97232-2149 

PacificCorp Oregon Dockets 
oregondockets@Qacificom·com 
825 N.E. Mllltnomah, Suite 2000 
Portland, Oregon 97232 

Terri Bowman 
Qge.o,Quc.filings@Qg!!.com 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 S.W. Salmon Street, 1 WTC0702 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

Douglas C. Tingey, OSB No. 044366 
doug. tingeY@Qgn.com 
Assistant General Counsel 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 S.W. Salmon Street, 1 WTC1301 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

Karla Wenzel 
karla. wenzel@Qgn.com 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 S.W. Salmon Street, 1 WTC0702 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

Juliet Johnson 
juliet.johnson@state.or.us 
Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 2148 
Salem, Oregon 97308-2148 
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PUC Staff-Department of Justice 
Business Activities Section 
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DATED this 22nd day of March, 2012. 
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